
 

 

 
At: Aelodau Cyngor Ymgynghorol 

Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol 
(CYSAG) 

Dyddiad: 

 
5 Chwefror, 2015 

 Deialu 
Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-bost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Syr / Fadam 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i ddod i gyfarfod o’r CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) am 10.00 am, DYDD GWENER, 13 CHWEFROR 2015 
yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, FFORDD LLYS NANT, PRESTATYN LL19 9LG. 
 
Yn gywir 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
MYFYRDOD TAWEL 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.  

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.  

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod CYSAG Sir Ddinbych a gynhaliwyd 22 Hydref 
2014 (copi ynghlwm). Ac ystyried unrhyw faterion yn codi. 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

5 DADANSODDIAD O ADRODDIADAU AROLYGU  (Tudalennau 11 - 16) 

 Derbyn dadansoddiad o Adroddiad Arolwg diweddar gan Estyn (copi 
ynghlwm).  

 

6 CANLYNIADAU ARHOLIADAU 2013  (Tudalennau 17 - 28) 

 Ystyried adroddiad yn dadansoddi canlyniadau arholiadau ar gyfer 2013.  
 

7 GWYBODAETH DATA  (Tudalennau 29 - 48) 

 Derbyn cyflwyniad PowerPoint a grëwyd gan CBAC ar gyfer cyfarfod 
CCYSAGC yr Hydref.  

 

8 TREFNIADAU CYSAG A CHONSORTIA  (Tudalennau 49 - 56) 

 Derbyn adborth gan CCYSAGC ar sut gallai Aelodau gefnogi gwaith CYSAG. 
 

9 AG A CHYMUNEDAU LLEOL  (Tudalennau 57 - 58) 

 Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar ynghylch y prosiect i gefnogi ysgolion sy’n 
gweithio gyda'u cymunedau crefyddol lleol.  

 

10 CCYSAGC  (Tudalennau 59 - 60) 

 (a)  Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Gymdeithas a gynhaliwyd ar 26 
Tachwedd 2014 (copi ynghlwm)  
[...]
LYNIADAU TAGAU 2013:  PAWB – ASTUDIAETHAU CREFYDDOL 

Denbighshire Schools –  Table 3         GCSE RESULTS 2013:  ALL – RELIGIOUS STUDIES 

 
Ysgolion 

Schools 

Cyfanswm 

/Totals 
A* % A % B % C % D % E % F % G % U % 

% 

A* - C 

% 

A* - G 

Dinbych 

Denbigh  
15 1 6.7% 1 6.7% 2 13.3% 6 40.0% 4 26.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 6.7% 0 0.0% 66.7% 100% 

Glan Clwyd 9 2 22.2% 2 22.2% 2 22.2% 2 22.2% 0 0.0% 1 11.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 88.9%. 100% 

Prestatyn 214 12 5.6% 20 9.3% 56 26.2% 62 29.0% 31 14.5% 15 7.0% 13 6.1% 5 2.3% 0 0.0% 70.1% 100% 

Dinas Bran 30 4 13.3% 1 3.3% 8 26.7% 8 26.7% 3 10.0% 4 13.3% 2 6.7% 0 0.0%  0 0.0% 70.0% 100% 

Brynhyfryd 42 15 35.7% 14 33.3% 7 16.7% 4 9.5% 1 2.4% 1 2.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 95.2% 100% 

Y Rhyl/Rhyl   28 1 3.6% 11 39.3% 6 21.4% 10 35.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100.0% 100% 

Ben Ed 

Jones/Bl. Ed 

Jones 

90 2 2.2% 8 8.9% 13 14.4% 25 27.8% 14 15.6% 10 11.1% 6 6.7% 9 10% 3 3.3% 53.3% 96.7% 

Santes Ffraid/ 

St Brigids 
53 17 32.1% 20 37.7% 9 17.0% 5 9.4% 2 3.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 96.2% 100.0% 

Cyfanswm 

AALl/ 

LA Totals 

481 54 11.2% 77 16% 103 21.4% 122 25.4% 55 11.4% 31 68.6% 21 4.3% 15 3.1% 3 0.6% 80.5% 99.4% 

Holl Cymru  

All Wales 
11,414  14%  19%  22%  18%  11%  6%  5%  3%  2% 73% 98% 

   

   

 

 

 

 
                 

T
udalen 24



 3 

                Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych – Tabl 3     CANLYDIADAU TGAU 2014 PAWB – ASTUDIAETHAU GREFYDDOL: CWRS BYR 

              Denbighshire Schools –  Table 3      GCSE RESULTS 2014:  ALL – RELIGIOUS EDUCATION SHORT COURSE 
 

 

Ysgolion/ 

Schools 

 

Cyfanswm/ 

Totals 

 

A* 

 

% 
 

A 

 

% 

 

B 

 

% 

 

C 

 

% 

 

D 

 

% 

 

E 

 

% 

 

F 

 

% 

 

G 

 

% 

 

U 

 

% 

% 

A* - C 

% 

A* - G 

Dinbych 

Denbigh 
1 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Glan Clwyd 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Prestatyn 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 
[...]
3 4.4% 35.2% 92.5% 

Holl Cymru  

All Wales 
12,765  7.6%  10.3%  14.8%  17.9%  14.7%  12.8%  9.2%  6.1%  6.7% 50.6 92.3 

 

         

T
udalen 26



 5 

                      Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych – Tabl 5 – CANLYNIADAU SAFON UWCH  2014 – PAWB ASTUDIAETHAU CREFYDDOL 

                     Denbighshire Schools –   Table 5 GCE ADVANCED LEVEL RESULTS 2014:  ALL – RELIGIOUS STUDIES 

 
 

Ysgolion 

Schools 

 

Cyfanswm 

Totals 

 

 

A* 

 

 

% 

 

A 

 

% 

 

B 

 

% 

 

C 

 

% 

 

D 

 

% 

 

E 

 

% 

 

U 

 

% 

% 

A* - C 

% 

A* - E 

Dinbych 

Denbigh 
5 0 0.0% 1 20.0% 2 40.0% 1 20.0% 1 20.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 80% 100% 

Glan Clwyd 4 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 75% 100% 

Prestatyn 37 0 0.0% 3 8.1% 15 40.5% 15 40.5% 4 10.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 89.2% 100% 

Dinas Bran 4 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 2 50.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100% 100% 

Brynhyfryd  13 1 7.7% 4 30.8% 6 46.2% 2 15.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100% 100% 

Y Rhyl/Rhyl   0 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 

Ben Ed Jones/Bl. 

Ed Jones 
0 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 

Santes Ffraid 

St Brigids 
14 0 0.0% 4 28.6% 6 42.9% 3 21.4% 1 7.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 98.9% 100% 

Cyfanswm AALl 

LEA Totals 
77 1 1.3% 14 18.2% 32 41.6% 23 29.9% 7 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 89.6% 100% 

Holl Cymru 

All Wales 
1432  3%  15%  32%  29%  14%  5%  2% 89% 98% 

 

 

T
udalen 27



 6 

Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych – Tabl 6          CANLYNIADAU SAFON UWCH  2013 – PAWB ASTUDIAETHAU CREFYDDOL 

    Denbighshire Schools – Table 6      GCE ADVANCED LEVEL RESULTS 2013:  ALL – RELIGIOUS STUDIES 

 
Ysgolion 

Schools 

Cyfanswm 

/Totals 
A* % A % B % C % D % E % F % 

% 

A* - C 

% 

A* - G 

Dinbych 

Denbigh 
2 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 50.0% 0 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 

Glan Clwyd 3 1 33.3% 0 0.0% 2 66.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Prestatyn 37 3 8.1% 5 13.5% 15 40.5% 12 32.4% 2 5.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 94.6% 100.0% 

Dinas Bran 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Brynhyfryd 16 0 0.0% 2 12.5% 9 56.3% 3 18.8% 2 12.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 87.5% 100.0% 

Y Rhyl/Rhyl 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Ben Ed 

Jones/Bl. Ed 

Jones 

0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Santes Ffraid/ 

St Brigids 
10 0 0.0% 6 60.0% 0 0.0% 3 30.0% 1 10.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 90.0% 100.0% 

Cyfanswm AALl/ 

LA Totals 
68 4 5.9% 13 19.1% 27 39.7% 18 26.5% 5 7.4% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 91.2% 100.0% 

Holl Cymru 

All Wales 
1422  2%  18%  32%  28%  15%  3%   81% 99% 

 

T
udalen 28



 
 

 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych  

Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog Addysg Grefyddol  

(CYSAG) 

 

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod: 13 Chwefror 2015 

Eitem ar y 

Rhaglen:  

7 Gwybodaeth Data 

Cefndir yr Adroddiad:  

 

 Mae CBAC yn dadansoddi eu data arholiadau 

Astudiaethau Crefyddol yn flynyddol.    

 

Pwrpas y cyflwyniad: 

 

 I dderbyn cyflwyniad PowerPoint a grëwyd gan CBAC 

ar gyfer cyfarfod yr Hydref CCYSAGC.  Mae'r 

PowerPoint yn ystyried newidiadau pwysig yn y 

tueddiadau o ran arholiadau Astudiaethau Crefyddol.  

 

Argymhellion: 

 

 Derbyn y cyflwyniad.  

 

 

Tudalen 29

Eitem Agenda 7



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Astudiaethau Crefyddol CBAC: Adborth 
Data 

 
Cymdeithas CYSAGau Cymru   

 
26 Tachwedd 2014 

 T
udalen 31



WJEC Religious Studies : Data Feedback 
 

WASACRE   
 

26th  November 2014 

 

T
udalen 32



.  

 

GCSE Religious Studies: Specification A 

T
udalen 33



.  

 

GCSE Religious Studies Specification B 

T
udalen 34



.  

 

GCSE feedback on the last 3 years 

1. In the last 3 years there has been a move away from the  Spec A  by some centres  
       to Spec B. 
There are no longer any  independent schools doing the GCSE Spec A short course.  
The entry is entirely from secondary schools. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  2012 2013 2014 

Religious Studies A 

(Full course) 

2,322 2,249 2,029 

Religious Studies A 

(Short course) 

439 519 721 

Religious Studies
[...]
jects 

Spec A 
(short) 

Spec B 
(short) National 

% A*-G 

Spec A 
(short) 

Spec B 
(short) 

2012 65.8% 57.8% 65.7% 98.7% 93.1% 95.9% 
2013 65.7% 56.3% 62.9% 98.7% 92.3% 95.7% 
2014 66.6% 53.9% 63.3% 98.5% 87.3% 96.1% 

T
udalen 38



 
 
 

12. Since 2013, in every unit in both  Spec A and Spec B on Q. 1(e)  5 marks are  
awarded for ”Spelling, Punctuation and Grammar” (SPAG) 
 

The boys have scored  3.0 marks  on average  over  2 years  
The girls have scored  3.4 marks  on average  over 2 years 

 
The average SPaG mark for  both boys and girls  

has increased  since being introduced. 
 

2013  Boys avg. mark 3.0  Girls avg. mark  3.4 
2014  Boys avg. mark 3.38 Girls avg. mark. 3.79 

 
 
 
 

GCSE feedback on the last 3 years 

T
udalen 39



.  

 

AS/A2 combined entry level profile last  3 years 

FE/ Tertiary % Independent % Other % Secondary % 

2012 Avg. 9.6 8.3 0.0 82.0 

2013 Avg. 10.6 12.3 1.2 75.9 

2014 Avg. 15.7 11.2 0.6 72.6 

1. Entry profile has  changed  slightly with a higher  % of FE/Tertiary and Independent Schools 
now  taking  Religious Studies. 
 

2. On average the GCE split (both at AS/A2 level)  is a  70% female and 30% male. 

T
udalen 40



.  

 

Year WJEC  AS Entries TOTAL AS Entries in 

Wales 

2012 2,060 2,201 

  

2013 2,001 2,151 

  

2014 2,302 2,480 

  

3 yr. change 

  

242 279 

  

GCE AS feedback on the last 3 years 

3. There has been a 10%+  increase in the number of  WJEC AS entries in the last 3 years. 

T
udalen 41



.  

 

  
National 

% A 
WJEC AS 

% A 
National 

% A-B 
WJEC AS 
 % A-B 

National 
% A-C 

WJEC AS 
% A-C  National 

% A-D 

WJEC AS 
% A-D 

 
National 

% A-E 

WJEC AS 
% A-E 

2012 16.1% 16.5% 40.0% 39.4% 62.9% 62.8% 79.8% 79.4% 90.3% 90.5% 
2013 16.7% 17.7% 39.3% 43.9% 63.6% 68.1% 80.7% 83.9% 91.0% 92.8% 

2014 16.3% 18.7% 38.5% 42.4% 60.8% 65.4% 78.0% 81.8% 89.4% 91.3% 

GCE AS level feedback on the last 3 years 

4. The  figures show that that WJEC candidates have generally perf
[...]
l 2012 2013 2014 

Units ranked  by 

up take 

  
No. of 

sitters 

No. of 

sitters 

No. of 

sitters 
  

Eastern Religions 482 542 599 1 

Religion and Ethics 463 515 470 2 

Philosophy of Religion 308 259 300 3 

Contemporary Society  136 133 146 4 

Western Religions 142 81 96 5 

Biblical Studies 15 18 21 6 

Christianity 10 11 6 7 

Religion and Human 

Experience 
1550 1565 1626 

compulsory unit  

9. The A2 take up pattern almost mirrors the AS one, but there are some 
differences e.g.  a drop in the numbers for Western Religions and  a slight 
increase in the take up for Biblical Studies. 

T
udalen 46



Cwestiynau?  
Any Questions? 

andrew.pearce@wjec.co.uk 

Tel: 02920  265387 

 

Twitter 

@wjec_RS 

@CBAC_AstCref 
 

@wjec_cbac 

@cbac_wjec 

 

Website: 

cbac.co.uk 
wjec.co.uk 

T
udalen 47



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



 
 

 

 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych  

Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog Addysg Grefyddol  

(CYSAG) 

 

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod: 13 Chwefror 2015 

Eitem ar y 

Rhaglen:  

8 Trefniadau CYSAGau a'r 

Consortia  

Cefndir yr Adroddiad:  

 CCYSAGauC wedi bwydo’n ôl ar ganlyniadau 

trafodaethau aelodau ar sut y gallant fod yn fwy o ran 

yn y rôl CYSAGau lleol. 

 

Pwrpas yr Adroddiad:  

 

 Mae'r adroddiad hwn yn amlinellu rhai o 

ganfyddiadau'r adborth hwnnw, er mwyn cefnogi 

CYSAGau wrth iddynt geisio cefnogi a monitro Addysg 

Grefyddol ac Addoli ar y Cyd yn eu hysgolion lleol.  

 

Argymhellion: 

 

 I dderbyn a thrafod materion sy'n codi o'r adborth.   

Tudalen 49

Eitem Agenda 8



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



1.    How can members contribute to the work of SACREs? 

      Sut all aelodau gyfrannu at waith y CYSAGau? 

 Share good practice 

 Visit school 

 Teach others about 

your faith 

 Look for funding 

 Respond to reports 

 Promote dialogue 

 Encourage other 

 Rhannu arferion da 

 Ymweld ag ysgolion 

 Addysgu eraill am 

eich ffydd 

 Chwilio am gyllid 

 Ymateb i adroddiadau 

 Hybu deialog 

 Denu eraill 

 

T
udalen 51

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=EnR1VKq9H-up7AbyloDADA&ved=0CCQQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF_MOYHwx5La5k61MPPw4C50FX6dQ


 Variety of 
presentations  

 Variety of venues 
and times 

 Feedback from 
representatives, 
“what is your school, 
faith group, 
community doing?” 

 Amrywiaeth o 
gyflwyniadau 

 Amrywiaeth o 
leoliadau ac 
amseroedd 

 Mewnbwn gan 
gynrychiolwyr,  “beth 
mae eich ysgol, 
grwp ffydd, cymuned 
yn ei wneud? 

2.    How can we ensure regular attendance from all 

groups? 

      Sut allwn ni sicrhau presenoldeb rheolaidd gan bob 

grwp? 

T
udalen 52

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=EnR1VKq9H-up7AbyloDADA&ved=0CCQQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF_MOYHwx5La5k61MPPw4C50FX6dQ


3.  How could you persuade people to become a SACRE 

member? 

       Sut allech chi berswadio pobl i ddod yn aelod o 

GYSAG? 
 Presentations to faith 

groups 

 Presentations to 

councillors 

 Newsletters 

 Opportunities: 

professional 

development, contribute 

to the Agreed Syllabus 

or support materials 

 Supply cover 

 Cyflwyniadau i grwpiau 
ffydd 

 Cyflwyniadau i 
gynghorwyr 

 Cylchlythyron 

 Cyfleoedd: datblygiad 
proffesiynol, cyfrannu 
at y Maes Llafur Cytun 
neu’r adnoddau 
cefnogol 

 Arian llanw 

 

T
udalen 53

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=EnR1VKq9H-up7AbyloDADA&ved=0CCQQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF_MOYHwx5La5k61MPPw4C50FX6dQ


4.   How can we monitor RE and collective worship?  

      Sut allwn ni fonitro Addysg Grefyddol ac addoli ar y 

cyd?  

 Visits to schools 

 Scrutinising self-
evaluation reports 

 Scrutinising ESTYN 
reports  

 Review results  

 Presentations by RE 
departments  

 Questionnaires 

 Training for members 
(REQM) materials 

 Submit questions to 
primary and secondary 
heads meetings  

 Ymweld ag ysgolion 

 Craffu ar adroddiadau hunan-
arfarnu 

 Craffu ar adroddiadau ESTYN 

 Craffu ar ganlyniadau 

 Cyflwyniadau gan adrannau 
AG 

 Holiaduron 

 Hyfforddiant i aelodau i 
ddefnyddio deunyddiau’r Marc 
Ansawdd AG 

 Cyflwyno cwestiynau i 
gyfarfodydd penaethiaid 
cynradd ac uwchradd 

 

 

T
udalen 54

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=EnR1VKq9H-up7AbyloDADA&ved=0CCQQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF_MOYHwx5La5k61MPPw4C50FX6dQ


5.  How can we support schools to deliver good RE and 

CW? 

      Sut allwn ni roi cymorth i ysgolion gyflwyno AG ac 

AyC da?  Sharing good practice: 

newsletter, website 

 Youth SACRE’s  

 Meetings held in 

schools  

 Minutes support 

excellent practice  

 Advice materials  

 Forums 

 Share support offered 

by partners 

 Rhannu arferion da: 
cylchlythyr, gwefan 

 CYSAG Ieuenctid 

 Cyfarfod mewn ysgol 

 Cofnodion yn nodi 
arferion rhagorol 

 Canllawiau 

 Fforymau 

 Rhannu’r gefnogaeth a 
gynigir gan bartneriaid 

T
udalen 55

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=EnR1VKq9H-up7AbyloDADA&ved=0CCQQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF_MOYHwx5La5k61MPPw4C50FX6dQ


6.  How can we ensure that LAs support 

SACREs  

      Sut allwn ni sicrhau bod ALl yn cefnogi 

CYSAGau? 
 Meetings with directors  

 Reminding LA of 
statutory Circular 10/94 

 Squeaky wheel gets the 
oil  

 Councillors on board 

 Cyfarfod gyda’r 
cyfarwyddwyr 

 Atgoffa’r ALl o 
Gylchlythyr statudol 
10/94 

 Codi twrw 

 Sicrhau cefnogaeth 
cynghorywr 

 

T
udalen 56

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1
[...]
at GCSE 

level in Wales are comparable to England. Four hundred schools in England follow the 

WJEC RS Specifications, so there is a demand for them and they are valued. RS results 

in Wales are also very high and this is something that we should be proud. He felt that 

Wales is in a position to cherry pick the best of the changes from England. Vicky 

Thomas commented that Wales designed the Short Course that was taken up by England 

and Wales, and we must not lose sight of the importance of the contemporary society 

aspect of the current specification. The proposed changes in England have less focus on 

this. A Monmouthshire teacher commented that by entering students for the linear 

examinations it allows for the full development of the pupils’ subject knowledge and 

skills. Pupils who achieve a B in year 10 could achieve an A* in year 11. Tudor Thomas 

responded by saying that WJEC would always push for pupil/teacher choice. Parents 

value provision now and it is important to listen. 

Phil Lord noted that the England consultation closes on 29 December 2014. As there 

would be no SACRE meetings before then, it is important for individuals to respond to 

the consultation. 

Neeta Singh Baicher commented that we would welcome all major religions to be taught 

in schools. Pupils would not get that broader perspective if only one religion were 

studied. 

Tudalen 64



 

5 

 

7. Cyflwyniadau / Presentations:  

NAPfRE: Cyflwyniad gan CBAC – Beth mae’r data yn dysgu i ni / A presentation by 

WJEC- What does the data tell us?  

Andrew Pearce shared with members the WJEC Religious Studies data feedback for 

GCSE, AS and A2. A copy of the PowerPoint presentation is available on the 

WASACRE website for members to view. Members present were pleased to note that the 

Religious Studies results were very good and some members felt that the flexibility with 

entries should be retained in order to retain a pupil-centred qualification process in the 

f
[...]
om WASACRE members 

from their involvement in the NAPfRE activity at the last meeting. Members were asked 

to present the questions from this activity to their own SACREs and to feedback their 

Tudalen 65



 

6 

 

own answers to Libby Jones. The presentation is also available on the WASACRE 

website for members to view and the questions are below: 

1. How can members contribute to the  work of SACREs? 

2. How can we ensure regular attendance from the 3 groups and co-opted members? 

3. How could you persuade people to become a SACRE member? 

4. How can we monitor RE and CW? 

5. How can we support schools to deliver good RE and CW? 

6. How can we ensure that Local Authorities support the function of SACREs giving 

      them sufficient money/funding? 

8. Adroddiad ar gyfarfod y Pwyllgor Gwaith a gynhaliwyd ar 26 Medi 2014 / Report 

from the Executive Committee held on 26 September 2014  

The Chair commented that this shows the considerable work that the Executive does for 

WASACRE.  

9. Gohebiaeth /Correspondence-  

None in addition to what has already been included. 

10. U.F.A. / A.O.B. 

Professor Leslie Francis requested that attention be drawn to a survey (received by 

members at the meeting), concerning 16-18 year old students across Europe, religion and 

human rights. This survey would continue to help build our body of data on and for 

young people in Wales. Professor Francis invites those who know or have access to any 

6
th

 formers who may be willing to participate in this study to let Libby Jones (WASACRE 

Secretary) know. The survey is open to all 6th formers, not just those studying RS. 

11. Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf / Date for next meeting: 6 Mawrth 2015 (Castell-Nedd) / 6 

March 2015, Neath Port Talbot . The Orangery, Margam. 

Dyddiadau cyfarfodydd yn y dyfodol / Future meeting dates: 25 Mehefin 2015 (Sir y Fflint, 

yn cynnwys AGM) / 25 June 2015 (Flintshire, includes AGM); 25 Tachwedd 2015 (Blaenau 

Gwent) / 25 November 

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, NANT HALL ROAD, PRESTATYN on Friday, 13th February, 
2015 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Representing Denbighshire County Council 
 
Councillors Joe Welch. 
 
Representing Religious Denominations 
 
Mr. Dominic Oakes, Reverend. B H Jones, Ms Mary Ludenbach and Ms S Harris. 
 
Representing Teacher Associations 
 
Ms H. Pearson. 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
Mr G Craigen. 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Challenge Advisor for GwE (PL) and Committee Administrator (CIW). 

 
POINT OF NOTICE 
 
In the absence of the Chair, Reverend Martin Evans-Jones, and Vice Chair, Councillor 
Arwel Roberts, Councillor J. Welsh presided over the meeting. 
 
SILENT REFLECTION 
 
The meeting began with a few minutes silent reflection. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their condolences following the passing away of 
Councillor Margaret McCarroll a former Member of SACRE. 
 

 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Cameron, Councillor Dewi Owens 
and Councillor Arwel Roberts. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
  



3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
  

4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 

meeting held on the 22
nd

 October, 2014 (previously circulated) were submitted. 

  
Accuracy – 
  
Page 6, 5. SACRE Draft Annual Report 2013/14 – Ms M Ludenbach explained that 
the absence of examination data for Blessed Edward Jones Catholic School in 
terms of 2013 related only to GCSE Results and not A Level Results. 
  
Matters Arising –  
  
Page 6,  5. SACRE Draft Annual Report 2013/14 – The Challenge Adviser (CA) for 
GwE (SL) confirmed that the Annual Report had been forwarded to WASACRE and 
had been included on their website. 
  
Page 7,  6. Analysis of Inspection Reports – The CA confirmed that letters had 
been sent to the respective schools congratulating them on the good features 
identified in their Estyn Inspection Reports. 
  
Page 9,  8. RE and Local Communities – The CA confirmed that dates had now 
been agreed to meet to discuss the practicalities of arranging sessions for RE 
Coordinators. 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 

22
nd

 October, 2014 be received and approved as a correct record. 

  
5 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  

 
The CA submitted a report (previously circulated) analysing the results of the recent 
Estyn inspections in terms of RE provision and collective worship in four schools 
between March and June 2014.  Inspections had been carried out at Prestatyn High 
School; Borthyn V.C. Primary School; Ysgol Penmorfa and Ysgol Pendref. 
  
Members were provided with a brief resume of the findings relating to each school 
and the positive comments and outcomes were noted by Members.  The CA made 
particular reference to the following:- 
  

 There being distinct reference under care, support and guidance to religious 
education and collective working which had been very positive. 

 An analysis had been conducted by WASACRE on the comments for SMSC, 
collective worship and religious education across the 22 Authorities.  Details 
of the percentages provided were outlined and it was explained that a letter 
had been sent from a SACRE in the South to Estyn referring to the duty of 



SACRE to comment on the quality, not just the provision for SMSC.  Estyn 
had subsequently circulated a strong letter to Inspectors highlighting the 
importance of SMSC in the curriculum, which it was felt was a positive 
outcome.  The significance of the mechanism for reporting collective worship 
when not being addressed was also highlighted. 

 Reference was made to partnership working, particular reference to the 
relationship between Borthyn V.C. and the local Church.  It was explained 
that a request would be made to Borthyn V.C. provide a contribution towards 
the case study. 

 The CA reminded Members that the case study document had been created 
for church and other faith group organisations, as well as schools, to 
encourage and promote relationships with the local communities.          

  
RESOLVED - that the report be received and its contents noted. 
  

6 EXAMINATION RESULTS 2013  
 
The CA submitted the Summary of Examination Results 2013-14 Report (previously 
circulated) which included details of:- 
  

-        GCSE Religious Studies – Full Course. 
  
Ms M. Ludenbach responded to a question from Mr D. Oakes and 
confirmed that Blessed Edward Jones did have Full Course Results.  The 
CA explained that he had included all the results provided by Blessed 
Edward Jones, and he agreed to contact the school to seek further 
information. 
  
Mr Oakes expressed concern regarding the decrease in numbers at Ysgol 
Brynhyfryd.  The CA explained that no further information had been 
received from the school. 
  
Mr G. Craigen explained that he had been lead to believe that the Welsh 
medium entry had experienced problems as a result of staffing issues. 
  
In reply to a question from Ms M. Ludenbach, the CA outlined the process 
for obtaining data and highlighted the problems experienced in gathering 
information, which had resulted in difficulties in compiling statistics.  
Schools and the Local Authority were using “Fischer Family Trust” to be 
able to further analyse the data within and across schools. 

  
-        GCSE Religious Studies – Short Course. 

  
Mr D. Oakes expressed concern regarding the disparity between the Local 
Authority and All Wales entry figures for pupils.  The CA explained that 
data provided by the WJEC had highlighted a significant increase in Full 
Courses over the past three years.  He also provided details of the 
perception in the difference of the value of Full and Shorts Courses in 
England and Wales, in terms of University accreditation. 
  



In response to the concerns raised, Mr Oakes suggested that 
representations be made regarding the concerns raised by SACRE 
Members regarding the status of Statutory Religious Education.  The SL 
highlighted the move back to knowledge based learning, adopted in 
England, with no reference to issues such as moral decision making.  He 
confirmed that the approach by the WJEC in Wales had been more 
favourable with regard to the content of the courses, and a consultation 
process had been undertaken. 
  

-        GCSE Religious Studies – A - Level. 
  
The CA agreed to examine the accuracy of the A Level results provided 
with regard to St Brigids. 
  
SACRE Members were informed that Blessed Edward Jones no longer 
had a sixth form.  However, RE courses were provided at Prestatyn High 
School with an option also at Rhyl College. 
  

-        Results Comparisons to National Average (Full Course A* - C) (Short Course 
A* - C). 

-        Results Comparisons to National Average – A Level. 
-        All Religious Studies. 
-        GCSE Results 2014:  All Religious Studies. 
-        GCSE Results 2013:  All Religious Studies. 
-        GCSE Results 2014:  All Religious Education Short Courses. 
-        GCSE Results 2013:  All Religious Education Short Courses. 
-        GCSE Advanced Level Results 2014: All Religious Studies. 
-        GCSE Advanced Level Results 2013: All Religious Studies. 

  
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the the Summary of Examination Results 
2013-14 Report be received and noted. 
  

7 DATA INFORMATION  
 
The CA introduced the PowerPoint presentation created by the WJEC, Religious 
Studies: Data Feedback, for the WASACRE meeting on the 26th November 2014.  
The presentation had considered important changes in the trends regarding 
Religious Studies examinations, particular reference being made in the anomalies 
between provision in England and Wales. 
  
The CA provided a detailed summary of the contents of the presentation which 
included the following issues, and matters raised by Members of SACRE:- 
  

 GCSE Religious Studies: Specification A and Specification B. 

 GCSE feedback on the last 3 years. 

 AS/A2 combined entry level profile last 3 years. 
Reference was made by SACRE Members to the average split, both at 
AS/A2 level, being predominantly female orientated.   

 GCE AS level feedback on the last 3 years. 



Reference was made by Mr D. Oakes to the A2 level figures for 
Christianity provided on Page 46 and he questioned whether students 
were receiving RE Education from alternative sources or providers.  The 
CA suggested that there could be teacher bias in choosing the units to be 
taught in schools, and reference was made to the availability of provision 
in some Denbighshire schools.   
  
Mr Oakes suggested that representations be made by SACRE expressing 
the views that it was felt that Religion and Ethics and Philosophy of 
Religion remain as separate units.  The CA explained that the consultation 
process had concluded in England.  However, the opportunity could still 
arise in Wales through the WJEC and he agreed provide a response to 
encourage keeping them as separate units. 
  
In response to a question from Mr Craigen regarding the future validity of 
courses in England and Wales, the CA explained that he understood that 
there would be very different statutory duties in England and Wales with 
the WJEC offering those duties in Wales.     

 GCE A2 Level. 

 Any Questions? 
  
Following further discussion, it was:- 
  
RESOLVED – that the:– 
  

(a)  report be received and its contents noted, and 
(b)  Systems Lead GwE provide a response from SACRE to encourage keeping 

Religion and Ethics and Philosophy of Religion as separate units. 
  

8 SCARE AND CONSORTIA ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The CA explained that WASACRE had fed back the results of Members 
discussions on how they may be more involved in the role of local SACREs.  The 
report outlined some of the responses and findings on how to support SACREs as 
they sought to support and monitor Religious Education and Collective Worship in 
their local schools. 
  
The SL provided a detailed summary of the PowerPoint presentation circulated with 
the papers for the meeting, and summarised the questions, as detailed below, and 
the responses received:-  
  

       How can members contribute to the work of SACREs? 

       How can we ensure regular attendance from all groups? 

       How could you persuade people to become a SACRE member? 
 Ms S. Harris suggested the appointment of a Press Officer. 

       How can we monitor RE and collective worship? 

       How can we support schools to deliver good RE and CW? 

       How can we ensure that LAs support SACREs  
Mr D. Oakes referred to consideration being afforded to SACRE meetings 
being held in schools.  The CA agreed to liaise with the respective schools 



regarding the suggestion.  It was suggested by Mr G. Craigen that the RE 
Department of the host school be invited to provide a presentation at the 
SACRE meeting.  Members were informed by Ms H. Pearson that Ysgol 
Llewellyn, Rhyl would be happy to host a SACRE meeting.  The Chair 
explained that the schedule for all forthcoming Council meetings would be 
considered at County Council. 

  
RESOLVED – that the:- 
  

(a)  CA write to schools with a view to holding SACRE meetings on site at the 
schools, and 

(b)  report be received and its contents noted. 
  

9 RE AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES  
 
The CA provided a verbal update on the project to support schools working with 
their local religious communities, and explained that although the number of 
responses received had not been as high as anticipated a sufficient number had 
been obtained.  The majority of case studies received had been Christian based 
and a further e-mail had been circulated seeking further details and information 
pertaining to other faith communities in the area.  Members were informed that 
sufficient numbers had been received for inclusion in the case studies. 
  
Reference was made to responses received in relation to Secondary School activity 
which involved travelling to areas such as Manchester and Liverpool, and it was felt 
that such activity be included in the project as it reflected activity in the North. 
  
The CA referred to the forthcoming WASACRE meeting, to be hosted by Flintshire, 
which would include an agenda item on presenting the case for working with local 
communities, in conjunction with St Giles Wrexham and their provision for local 
schools.  The difference in provision between the North and South was highlighted 
by the CA, who felt the presentation would require a wider context of the various 
faiths. 
  
During the ensuing discussion the CA explained that the document should be 
finalised and circulated to schools at the commencement of the summer term, and 
then presented to the WASACRE meeting in Flintshire. 
  
RESOLVED - that the verbal update on the RE and Local Communities project be 
received and the position noted. 
  

10 WASACRE  
 
(a) Minutes of WASACRE – 2 July 2014 
  
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE) 

held in Pontypool on 26
th

 November, 2014 (previously circulated) were submitted 

for members’ information. 
  



RESOLVED - that minutes of WASACRE held on the 26
th

 November, 2014 be 

received. 
  

(b) WASACRE meeting – 6
th

 March, 2015 

  

The SL advised that the next WASACRE meeting would be held on the 6
th

 March, 

2015 in Pontypool, and confirmed that he would be attending on behalf of 
Denbighshire SACRE.   
  

(c) WASACRE and WASACRE AGM – 25
th

 June, 2015 

  
The CA advised that Flintshire would be hosting WASACRE and WASACRE AGM 

on the 25
th

 June, 2015, and confirmed that he would be attending.  Members 

agreed that Mr Dominic Oakes also attend the meeting.   
  
RESOLVED - that the CA and Mr Dominic Oakes attend the next WASACRE and 

WASACRE AGM on the 25
th

 June, 2015. 

  
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The 29
th

 June, 2015 at a venue to be confirmed.       

  
The meeting concluded at 11.40 a.m. 


